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Address of the project public website, project logo, diagrams or photographs 

illustrating and promoting the work of the project as well as relevant contact details 

Table 1: EUFAR contact details 

EUFAR Project Coordinator:  

Dr Jean-Louis Brenguier 

Tel: +33 5 61 07 93 21 
Email: Jean-Louis.Brenguier@meteo.fr  

               bureau@eufar.net 

 

EUFAR Office 

Météo-France / CNRM / GMEI 

42, avenue Gaspard Coriolis 

31057 TOULOUSE Cedex 1- FRANCE 

EUFAR Project Manager: 

Dr Élisabeth Gérard 

Tel: +33 5 61 07 98 38 
Email: bureau@eufar.net 

EUFAR website 

http://www.eufar.net 

 

 
 

Figure 1: EUFAR management structure, designed as to facilitate the decision process in a large consortium 

of 32 beneficiaries, contributing to 9 networking, 26 transnational access (installations at the beginning of the 

project are listed for each operator with the aircraft in a white and instruments in a grey background) and 3 

joint research activities. The steering committee (SC), constituted of the activity leaders and the coordinator, 

is the driving body of the consortium, while strategic decisions are made by the general assembly (GA). 
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Table 2: List of the EUFAR beneficiaries 

No. Name Short 

name 

Country  Entry -exit 

months 

1 METEO-FRANCE MF-CNRM FR 1-60 

2 MET OFFICE MetOffice OK 1-60 

3 FORSCHUNGSZENTRUM JUELICH GMBH Jülich DE 1-60 

5 VLAAMSE INSTELLING VOOR TECHNOLOGISCH ONDERZOEK N.V. VITO BE 1-60 

6 DEUTSCHES ZENTRUM FUER LUFT - UND RAUMFAHRT EV DLR DE 1-60 

7 SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY FACILITIES COUNCIL STFC UK 1-60 

8 STICHTING NATIONAAL LUCHT- EN RUIMTEVAARTLABORATORIUM NLR NL 1-60 

9 ENVISCOPE GMBH, MESSTECHNIK FUER UMWELTFORSCHUNG ENVISCOPE DE 1-60 

10 CENTRE NATIONAL DE LA RECHERCHE SCIENTIFIQUE CNRS FR 1-60 

11 NATURAL ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL NERC UK 1-60 

12 INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE TECNICA AEROESPACIAL INTA ES 1-60 

13 GEOLOGIAN TUTKIMUSKESKUS GTK FI 1-14 

14 FREIE UNIVERSITAET BERLIN FUB DE 1-60 

15 KARLSRUHER INSTITUT FUER TECHNOLOGIE KIT-G DE 13-60 

16 ALFRED-WEGENER-INSTITUT FUER POLAR- UND 

MEERESFORSCHUNG 
AWI DE 1-60 

17 CONSIGLIO NAZIONALE DELLE RICERCHE CNR-IBIMET IT 1-60 

18 SZEGEDI TUDOMANYEGYETEM USZ HU 1-60 

19 THE CHANCELLOR, MASTERS AND SCHOLARS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 

CAMBRIDGE 
UCAM-DCHEM UK 1-60 

20 RUPRECHT-KARLS-UNIVERSITAET HEIDELBERG UHEI DE 1-18 

21 UNIWERSYTET WARSZAWSKI UWAR PL 1-60 

22 COSINE RESEARCH B.V. COSINE NL 1-60 

23 INSTITUT DE RADIOPROTECTION ET DE SURETE NUCLEAIRE IRSN FR 1-60 

24 COMAT SA COMAT FR 1-60 

25 THE UNIVERSITY OF MANCHESTER UNIMAN  UK 1-60 

26 INSTITUT VON KARMAN DE DYNAMIQUE DES FLUIDES AISBL VKI  BE 1-60 

27 UNIVERSITAET ZUERICH UZH CH 1-60 

28 WAGENINGEN UNIVERSITEIT WU NL 1-60 

29 CENTRUM VYZKUMU GLOBALNI ZMENY AV CR VVI  ISBE CZ 1-60 

30 TEL AVIV UNIVERSITY  TAU IL 1-60 

32 HELMHOLTZ-ZENTRUM POTSDAM DEUTSCHES 

GEOFORSCHUNGSZENTRUM 

GFZ DE 1-60 

33 PLYMOUTH MARINE LABORATORY PML UK 1-60 

34 UNIVERSITAET LEIPZIG UNILEIPZIG DE 1-60 

35 PHYSIKALISCH-TECHNISCHE BUNDESANSTALT PTB DE 19-60 

36 OFFICE NATIONAL D'ETUDES ET DE RECHERCHES AEROSPATIALES ONERA FR 19-60 
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Table 3: List of the EUFAR work packages with the corresponding contact details 

 Work package title  Contact point Beneficiary Email address 

N
e

tw
o

rk
in

g
 a

c
ti
v
it
ie

s
 (

C
O

O
R

D
) 

1-Scientific Advisory Committee Jean-Louis Brenguier MF-CNRM jean-louis.brenguier@meteo.fr 

2-Transnational Access Coordination Phil Brown MetOffice phil.brown@metoffice.gov.uk 

3-Future of the Fleet Fred Stroh Jülich f.stroh@fz-juelich.de 

4-Expert Working Groups Manfred Wendisch UNILEIPZIG m.wendisch@uni-leipzig.de 

5-Education and Training Ils Reusen VITO ils.reusen@vito.be 

6-Standards and Protocols Stefanie Holzwarth DLR stefanie.holzwarth@dlr.de 

 Matthew Freer MF-CNRM bureau@eufar.net 

7-Data Base Wendy Garland STFC wendy.garland@stfc.ac.uk 

8-E-Communication Marion Ciais MF-CNRM bureau@eufar.net 

9-Sustainable Structure Jean-Louis Brenguier MF-CNRM jean-louis.brenguier@meteo.fr 
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10-TA to FAAM BAe-146 Guy Gratton FAAM guat@faam.ac.uk 

11-TA to APEX Koen Meuleman VITO koen.meuleman@vito.be 

12-TA to DLR installations Monika Krautstrunk  DLR monika.krautstrunk@dlr.de 

13-TA to NLR installations Wim Bonnee NLR bonnee@nlr.nl 

14-TA to Enviscope installations Rolf Maser ENVISCOPE r.maser@enviscope.de 

15-TA to SAFIRE installations Aurélien Bourdon CNRS & MF-CNRM aurelien.bourdon@safire.fr 

16-TA to NERC-ARSF Do228-101 Carl Joseph NERC cjos@nerc.ac.uk 

17-TA to INTA CASA-212 Jose-Antonio Gomez-Sanchez INTA gomezsj@inta.es 

19-TA to FUB installations Thomas Ruhtz FUB gomezsj@inta.es 

20-TA to KIT-ENDURO Wolfgang Junkermann KIT  wolfgang.junkermann@kit.edu 

21-TA to AWI-POLAR-5 Uwe Nixdorf AWI unixdorf@awi-bremerhaven.de 

22-TA to CNR installations Franco Miglietta CNR-IBIMET f.miglietta@ibimet.cnr.it 

23-TA to UNIMAN installations Martin Gallagher  UNIMAN  martin.gallagher@manchester.ac.uk 
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24-DENCHAR Herman Smit Jülich h.smit@fz-juelich.de 

 Rolf Maser ENVISCOPE r.maser@enviscope.de 

 Zoltan Bozoki USZ zbozoki@physx.u-szeged.hu 

 Rod Jones UCAM-DCHEM rlj1001@cam.ac.uk 

 Szymon Malinowski UWAR malina@igf.fuw.edu.pl 

 Volker Ebert PTB volker.ebert@ptb.de 

25-HYQUAPRO Ils Reusen VITO ils.reusen@vito.be 

 Martin Bachmann DLR martin.bachmann@dlr.de 

 Eduardo De Miguel INTA demiguel@inta.es 

 Michael Schaale FUB schaale@zedat.fu-berlin.de 

 Mathias Kneubühler UZH kneub@geo.unizh.ch 

 Gerard Heuvelink WU gerard.heuvelink@wur.nl 

 Jan Hanus ISBE jan.hanus@usbe.cas.cz 

 Eyal Ben-Dor TAU bendor@post.tau.ac.il 

 Sabinne Chabrillat GFZ chabri@gfz-potsdam.de 

 Steve Groom PML sbg@pml.ac.uk 

 Xavier Briottet ONERA xavier.briottet@onera.fr 

26-ALIDS Emmanuel Porcheron IRSN emmanuel.porcheron@irsn.fr 

 Gérard Gréhan CNRS (CORIA) grehan@coria.fr 

 Laurent GUIRAUD CNRS (SAFIRE) laurent.guiraud@safire.fr 

 Jeroen van Beeck VKI  vanbeeck@vki.ac.be 

 Marco Esposito COSINE m.esposito@cosine.nl 

 Robert Hernandez COMAT hernandez@comat-aerospace.com 

 Martin Gallagher UNIMAN  martin.gallagher@manchester.ac.uk 

M
G

T
 27-Management of the Consortium Jean-Louis Brenguier MF-CNRM jean-louis.brenguier@meteo.fr 

 Elisabeth Gérard MF-CNRM bureau@eufar.net 

Activity leaders in bold. EUFAR Office (bureau@eufar.net) involved in the COORD and MGT activities 

mailto:bureau@eufar.net
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Figure 2: Photos of the BAe-146 from the LADUNEX TA research campaign that was clustered with the 

multinational flight campaign FENNEC (UK/France) 

 

 

Figure 3: Photo from the RAIN4DUST research campaign that 

was successfully clustered with the multinational flight campaign 

FENNEC (UK/France under the transnational access framework 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Figure 4: Russian M55 Geophysica high altitude aircraft (upper left); NASAôs UAV Global Hawk (upper 

right); NASAôs ER-2 (lower left); NASAôs WB57 (lower right), as displayed in the whitebook óStratospheric 

Aircraft in Europeô 
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Table 4: List of the Expert Working Group workshops & meetings held during the EUFAR project 

Title of the EWG workshop Date Place 

Hyperspectral Water Applications 01/04/2009 Wageningen, The Netherlands 

Soil Applications 15-16/04/2010 Potsdam, Germany 

Airborne Measurements ï Methods & Instruments 24/06/2010 Portland, USA 

Aerosol Single Scattering Albedo 25/10/2010 Toulouse, France 

Instrument Integration & Certification  25/10/2010 Toulouse, France 

Gas Chemistry 25/10/2010 Toulouse, France 

Cal/Val, Imaging Sensors, Hyperspectral Data 

Processing 

14/04/2011 Edinburgh, UK 

Gas Chemistry 04/02/2011 Cranfield, UK 

Hyperspectral Applications for Soil 29-31/08/2011 Potsdam, Germany 

Operating Instrumented Aircraft at High Latitudes  22-23/11/2011 Cambridge, UK 

   
Title of the EWG meeting Date Place 

EWG Kick -off Meeting: On EWG leaderôs roles 

and plans for FP7 

10/02/2009 Warsaw, Poland 

EWG EUFAR textbook meeting 1 10-12/02/2009 Warsaw, Poland 

EWG EUFAR textbook meeting 2 26/10/2010 Toulouse, France 

EWG EUFAR textbook meeting 3 23/02-05/03/2013 Teleconference 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 5 (left): Cover page of the EUFAR handbook M. 

Wendisch, and J.-L. Brenguier (Eds.), Airborne 

Measurements for Environmental Research: Methods and 

Instruments, Wiley-VCH Verlag GmbH & Co. KGaA, 

Weinheim, Germany, 2013, ISBN: 978-3-527-40996-9, 

655 pp 
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Figure 8 (left): Group picture of the third 

EUFAR QAD Training Course, October-

November 2010, Toulouse, France 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 6:  Group picture of the first 

EUFAR ADDRESSS Training course, 

August 2010, Hungary with the NERC 

ARSF DO228 D-CALM equipped with a 

hyperspectral imager and LiDAR  

 Figure 7:  Group picture of the second 

EUFAR TETRAD Training Course, 

September 2010, France with the SAFIRE, 

ATR42 

 

Figure 9: Group picture of the fourth 

EUFAR SONATA Training Course, August 

2011, Italy, with FAAM instrumented   

BAe-146 aircraft  

 

 Figure 10: Group picture of the fifth EUFAR 

REFLEX Training Course, July 2012 

Albacete-Barrax, Spain, with INTA C-212-

200 RS aircraft equipped with two 

hyperspectral sensors (AHS and casi1500i) 
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Table 5: Data ingestion in the EUFAR archive 

 End of RP1 End of RP2 End of RP3 End of RP4 

Data archived 

No data available 

to archive 

4TB 8.3TB 9.2TB 

Flights/flightlines 50 121 154 

Projects 15 35 43 

Aircraft  6 12 12 

 

 

Table 6: Statistics for the EUFAR data archive (2008-2013) 

 EUFAR Data stored in  

EUFAR archive ARSF archive FAAM archive  Total 

Data Volume archived 1.4TB 7.8TB 10GB 9.2TB 

N
o
 of distinct Users 54 5 25 74* 

Files downloaded 1625 2333 884 4842 

Volume downloaded 95GB 1.4TB 15GB 1.5TB 

Total days activity 351 6 112 >400* 

                                                                                   *Some overlap between EUFAR and ARSF, FAAM users 

 

 

Table 7: Statistics on the EUFAR website 

 End of 

FP6 

RP1 RP2 RP3 RP4 End of 

FP7 

Average no. visits/month  4142 6528 7127 7107 6226 

No. of EUFAR members 999 1142 1705 1777 1770 +1160 

No. of unsubscribed members 0    340 

No. of BO connections  3085 6181 3068 140 12474 

No. of BO connections from distinct members  781 781 689 54 1293 

 

 

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 11: Evolution of the registered members in the EUFAR website  
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Figure 12: New planning of the airborne fleet 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Figure 13: Example of an interface of the new planning of the fleet 
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Figure 14: Activity of the fleet per field of science over the period 2008-2013 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Figure 15: Activity of the fleet per type of science over the period 2008-2013 
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Figure 16: Distribution of airborne research publications from the EUFAR database per field of science 

 

 

 

 

 
Figure 17: Distribution of airborne research publications from the EUFAR database per type of science 
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Figure 18: The DENCHAR-hygrometer were assembled in an autonomous operating flight rack and installed 

in a Learjet research aircraft. During several field aircraft campaigns the DENCHAR instruments were 

compared in-flight with each other and against an advanced hygrometer (FISH) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Figure 19: Different types of inlets systems have been tested during the research aircraft campaigns 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


